

No. SJC-13228

---

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

---

VERONICA ARCHER, ANDREA KRAUTZ, PAUL GIROUARD, PATRICK LEE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GRUBHUB, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from a Judgment of the  
Superior Court for Suffolk County

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

JENNIFER B. DICKEY  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Of Counsel*

April 11, 2022

MARK C. FLEMING (BBO # 639358)  
CHARLES C. KELSH (BBO # 703558)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
Mark.Fleming@wilmerhale.com  
Chaz.Kelsh@wilmerhale.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. SECTION 1’S EXEMPTION DOES NOT ENCOMPASS LOCAL DELIVERY DRIVERS .....	14
A. Section 1’s Residual Clause Applies Only To “Class[es] Of Workers” Who Actually And Regularly Engage In Transportation Across State Or National Borders As A Central Part Of Their Job .....	14
B. The Local Delivery Driver Plaintiffs Do Not Belong To A “Class Of Workers Engaged” In Interstate Transportation of Goods.....	18
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Belong To A Class Of Workers That Actually Transports Goods Across State Lines, Much Less As A Central Part Of Their Job.....	18
2. Delivery Of Goods That Previously Traveled Interstate Does Not Mean That Local Delivery Drivers Are Engaged In Interstate Commerce.....	20
3. Plaintiffs Fall Within The Scope Of Section 2’s Substantive Arbitration Protections Even Though They Are Not Covered By Section 1’s Residual Clause.....	24
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S REASONING IS INCONSISTENT WITH EVERY OTHER RELEVANT AUTHORITY, AND NO OTHER COURT HAS ADOPTED IT .....	24

A.	The First Circuit’s Most Relevant Cases Do Not Support The Superior Court’s Decision.....	25
B.	Decisions Of The Federal District Court In Massachusetts Have Also Rejected The Superior Court’s Reasoning .....	28
III.	UNLESS REVERSED, THE SUPERIOR COURT’S MISREADING OF SECTION 1’S RESIDUAL CLAUSE WILL HARM MASSACHUSETTS BUSINESSES AND WORKERS .....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	MASSACHUSETTS RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 16(K) CERTIFICATION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	29-30
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Standard Oil Co. of Kentucky</i> , 275 U.S. 257 (1927).....	21
<i>Austin v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 17-cv-12498-IT, 2019 WL 4804781 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2019) .....	29
<i>Bacashihua v. United States Postal Service</i> , 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	17, 23
<i>Banushi v. Dorfman</i> , 438 Mass. 242 (2002) .....	16
<i>Capriole v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	20, 22
<i>Christie v. Loomis Armored US, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-02011-WJM-KMT, 2011 WL 6152979 (D. Colo. Dec. 9, 2011) .....	23
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021).....	20, 22, 25, 26
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Services, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	15

<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	10
<i>Global Companies, LLC v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 459 Mass. 492 (2011) .....	24
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Higgins v. Carr Brothers Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 572 (1943).....	21
<i>Home Gas Corp. of Massachusetts v. Walter’s of Hadley, Inc.</i> , 403 Mass. 772 (1989) .....	30
<i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 20-12308-RGS, 2021 WL 828381 (D. Mass. Mar. 4, 2021) .....	28
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941) .....	21
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	10
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	29
<i>Lee v. Postmates Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-03421-JCS, 2018 WL 6605659 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2018) .....	28
<i>Levin v. Caviar, Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	28
<i>Magana v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	28
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	10
<i>Massachusetts Highway Department v. Perini Corp.</i> , 444 Mass. 366 (2005) .....	30

<i>Muller v. Roy Miller Freight Lines, LLC</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 1056 (2019) .....	23
<i>Nieto v. Fresno Beverage Co.</i> , 33 Cal. App. 5th 274 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	23
<i>O’Shea v. Maplebear Inc.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 279 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	28
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Ross v. Subcontracting Concepts, LLC</i> , Civil Case No. 20-12994, 2021 WL 6072593 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 23, 2021).....	28
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 218 (1947).....	25
<i>Vargas v. Delivery Outsourcing, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-03408-JST, 2016 WL 946112 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2016) .....	28
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2794 (2021), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2886 (2021) .....	27
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943).....	21, 22
<i>Ward v. Express Messenger Systems, Inc.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (D. Colo. 2019).....	23
<i>Young v. Shipt, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-05858, 2021 WL 4439398 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2021) .....	28

## DOCKETED CASES

*Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon*, No. 21-309 (U.S.) .....25

## STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 1 .....*passim*

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....10, 14

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....9

Mass. R. App. P. 17(c)(5) .....9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Desk Standard Dictionary of the English Language* (new ed. 1922).....15

Maltby, Lewis L., *Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights*, 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998) .....31, 32

National Workrights Institute, *Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?* (2004), available at [goo.gl/nAqVXe](https://goo.gl/nAqVXe) .....32

Pham, Ph.D., Nam D. & Mary Donovan, *Fairer, Better, Faster III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration*, NDP Analytics (2022), available at <https://institutelegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/FINAL-ndp-Consumer-and-Employment-Arbitration-Paper-2022.pdf> .....30, 31

Sherwyn, David, Samuel Estreicher, & Michael Heise, *Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research*, 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (2005).....31, 32

St. Antoine, Theodore J., *Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?*, 32 Ohio St. J. Disp. Resol. 1 (2017).....31, 32

*Webster's Collegiate Dictionary* (2d ed. 1919).....15

*Webster's New International Dictionary* (1st ed. 1909).....15
